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Note: Aill information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided
"in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific heddlngs,
- eq., "chls." "D|sm|ssuls " "Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Aulhorlly efc. ‘

A. Parties' Acknowledgments:

(1)- Respondenl isa member of the State Bdr ochllfomlo ddmlﬁed June 31, 1992
' : {date)

) {2) The pdnles agree lo be bound by the fdclum slipulaﬂons contcmed herein even if concluslons of law or-
disposition are relecled or changed by the Supreme Courl : :

3 - Al Investigalions or proceedlngs listed by case number in lhe cdpllon of this stipulation, are entirely resolved '
by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Disrnissed charge(s]lcounf[s] are llsled under “Dismissals.”

_ ' ~ The sllpuldhon and order consist of _18 pc:ges
4 A siatement of dcls or omissions acknowledged bv Respondent as cause or causes for dlsclpline is included ;

B under "Facts.” - ‘ o :

5. Conclustons of Iow drawn from dnd specnficallv refernng lo the fcc:ls are dlso included under "Concluslons of

{9) '_ “The pcrlles musl include supporllng dulhonly for lhe recommended level of dlsmpllne under lhe heading
o "Supporlmg Authonly : R

{7 No more than 30 dovs prior to lhe llllng of lhis stipulation, Respondenl has been advised in wrillng of dnv 7
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, _except for criminal investigations. -

{Stiputation form approved by SBC Executive Commitiee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) : Aciual Suspension
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(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provlsions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086 10 &
‘ 61 4D 7. [Check one option only]

m until cosis are paid in full, Respondent wﬂl remain actually suspended from ihe pracfice of law unless .
relief is obtained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure.

o costs tobe puid in equal amounts prior fo February 1 for the following membership years:

ardsnip, spec al circumsiances of oiher good cause per Tule Gl&s of Proceduare)
‘0O  costs waived in part as sel forth'in o separate attachment entifled "Parﬂc:l Waiver of Cosis
O cosis enhrely waived

 B. Aggravating 'Clrbums'tonces'[for definition, see Standards for Aﬂorhey' Sanctions
- for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporﬂng aggrqvaﬂng
circumstances are requlred

m Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

(@) ® ~ Siate Bar Court case # of prior case s 95-0-16017, 96-0-03007

(b) @ Date prior discipline effective October 5, 2000

(c) Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bor Act violations: Rules of Professional Conduct:

rule 3-101(A); rule 4-100(A); rule 4-100(A); rulé 4—100(;@;)'

(d) ® Degree of prior discipltne, One year suspension, stayed, two years probation.

(e} O K Respondent has two or more incidents of prior dlscnpllne, use space provided below ora
' separate cﬂuchment entitled “Prior Dlscipllne

@ O blshonesly: 'Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty, _
' conceaiment, overreqching ot other violutions of the Siate Bar Act or Rules of Profess!oncl Conduct. -

(3) O  Trust Violation: Trust funds or properh/ were lnvofved and Respondent refused or was uncble fo

account to the client or petson who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
said funds or propety.

(4 & Horm: Respbndent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the adminisiration of jusiice_. '

'(Stipulation form approved by SBC Execulive Committee 10/1 6]20002Revised 1216/2004) D - Aciudl Suspension
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© 8 O Indifference: Respondeni demonstrated mdufference toward rectificalion of or atonement for the.
: consequences of his or her misconduct.

4 O Lackof Ceepemﬂon: Respondent displdyed a iack of ccndof and cooperation to vicﬂms of histher -
- misconduct or fo the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings. '

{7)/4 @ Multiple/Poltern of Mlsconduci Respondeni's current mlsconduci evidences mulﬂpie ccis of
wiongdoing or demonstrates a pattern of mlsconduc?

"(8) O No aggrcvaﬂng circumstances are involved.

Additlonal aggravating circumstances:

- C. Mi'rigcﬂng Clrcumsiclnces [see stondcrd 1 2[9)] Facts suppcrﬂng mlﬂgc’ring
' circumstances are requlred

() O No Prior_ Discipline: Respondeni has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice
coupled wilh prese_n'f misconduct which is nol deemed serleus. ' '

"2) O NoHam: Respendeni did not ham the client or person who was the objeci of the misconduct.

() i CandoriCooperuﬂen: Respendeni displayed spontaneous cander and cooperation with the
victims of hisfher misconduct and 1o the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

(4 B Remotse: Respondent promptly took cb]ective steps 'spcntaneeusly demenstrciing remorse and
: | recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to tlmely cﬂone forany consequences of

' his/her misconduct,
(5) O Restitution: Respondent paid $ . on
in restitution to without the threat or force of di_scipllnarv.

civil or criminal proceedings.

(6) B Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay Is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her. ' :

(77 0O Good Faith: Responde'ni ocied_in good failh. '

: (8) O Emotional/Physical Difficulties: = At the time of the slipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
' Respondent suffered exireme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficuities or disabiiities were not the
product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent
no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabilitles.

{9)- O Severe Financlal Siress: A} the time of the misconduci, Respondent suffered from severe financial

stress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hlsfher _
control and WhICh were dlrecﬂv responsible for the misconduct,

(Stipulation form upproved by $SBC Executive Commlﬂee.lﬂ!lélzooo‘.?’kevised 12/15/2004). Actual Suspension
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(10) o Family Problems At the time of the misconduct, Respondeni suffered extreme dlfficumes in h!slher
personal life whlch were other than emoﬂonal or physical in nature. =

(i) o qud Character: Respondent's good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the
legc:l and general communities who are aware of the full extent of hisfher misconduct.

(12) O Rehabilitation: Considerable time has possed since the ucis of profesalonal mlsconduct occusred
followed by convincing proof of subsequeni rehabllitation.

(13) O No mlﬂgc:ﬂng ciicumstances are Involved.

Adqunal mitigating circumstances:

- D. Discipline:
(N & Stayed Suspension:

() Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a perlod of _three (3) years.

i O and uniil Respondent shows proof satisfactory fo the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and present
' fitness fo praciice and present learmning and ability in the iaw pursuant fo standqrd 1.4{c)(il)
Standards for Aﬂorney Sanctions for Professionol Misconduct.

ii. O <andunti Respondent pays restitution as sei forth in the Flnanc!c:i Condmons form uﬂqched to this
stipulation.

ii. O cnd untit Respondent does the following:

(b) & The above-referenced suspénsion Is stayed. -
(2] ® Probation: |

Respondeni must be plqced on probation for.a period of three years.

which will commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order in this mcmer
{See rule 953, Calif. Rules of Ct.) :

(Stipuiation form approved by SBC Executive Commitiee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) Actudl Suspension
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3 R Actuul 8uspenslon:

(@) @ Respondent must be actually suspended from the prachce of law in the State of California foi a
period of elghteen (18) months ' : :

i. O and until Respondeni shows proot sotistactory to the S&ate Bar Court of rehabilitation and
- present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant o stondord
-1 4(::][11} Siandords for Aﬂorney Sanctions for Professionc:l Misconduct

ii. @ oand until Respondeni pays resﬂ!uﬂon as set fonh in the Financ:al Coenditions form aﬂcched to
this shpulcn‘lon :

il O and until Respondeni does the following:

E. Addlﬂonol Condiiions Of Probaﬂon

(1) ® IfRespondentls aciuolly suspended for 1wo years of more, helshe musi remain actually suspended until
hefshe praves to the Siale Bar Court histher rehabilitation, fitness o praciice, and leaming and ability in
general law, pursuant fo standard 1.4(c)(i], Sicndcrds for Atomey Sanctions for Professlonct Mlsconduci

(20 ® Duing the probation perlod Respondent musi comply with the prowsions ofthe Siate Bar Act and
‘Rules of Professlonal Conduct.

{3) ' Wilhln ten (1 D} days of any chqnge. Respondent must repor o the Membershlp Records Office of the -
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the Stale Bar of California (“Office of Probation”), all changes
of information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

(4) - ® Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent musi contact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms -
and conditions of probation, Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with
the probation deputy elther in-person or by telephone. During the perlod of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet with the probation deputy as direcied and upon request. ' '

(5 M@ Respendent mustsubmit witien quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, Apiil 10,

: July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penally of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complled with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
condifions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there

" are any proceedings pending agalnst him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and
current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
submitied on the next quarter date, and cover the extended pericd. '

In addﬂion'io all quarterly rebdﬂs a final report, con'talning the same information, Is due no earlier than
twenty (20) duvs before the last day of the penod of probciion und no later ihan the last day of '
probaiion

()] Respondent must be asslgned a probation monﬂor Respondent must prompily review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as moy be requesied,
in addition to the quarterly reports required to be submitled to the Office of Probation. Respondent rmust
cooperate fullv with the probahon monitor

(7 Subiect to assertion of oppl:ccble privileges, Respondeni must answer fully, promptly and truthfully onv
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
directed to Respondent personally of in writing relating to wheiher Respondent is complymg orf has
complied with fhe probation conditions. .

[Sﬂpu!ahon Ion'n approved by S$8C Execuhv- Commitiee ln;wzouosaevnsed 121 6!2004) : Actual Suspenslqn
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(8) @ Withinone (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide fo the Office
of Probation satistactory proot of atendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test
given at the end of thot session. ' '

0 NoEthics Sch'ool recommended. Reason:

® 0 Respondeni must comply with all condiitions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and

must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be fled withthe
Office of Probation, '

(10} '@ The following conditions are attached hereto dnd incorporated:

O  Substance Abuse Conditions @  LowOffice Management Conditions

O Medical Condifions O  Financial Conditions

E. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Partles:

() © Multistale Professlonal Responsibillty Examingtion: Respondent must provide proof of
passage of the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination (“MPRE"), adminisiered by the
National Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Oftice of Probation during the pericd of aciual
suspension ot within one year, whichever period is ionger. Eallure to poass the MPRE
results In actual suspension without further hearing unfil passage. But see rule 951(b),
Californla Rules of Court, and tute 321{a)1) & (c}. Rules of Procedure.

O No MPRE recommended. Reason:

(2) @ Rule 955, Californio Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule
955, California Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a} and (c) of that rule

within 30 and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effeciive date of the Supreme Court’s Order
In this matter.

(3) = Condifional Rule 955, Califomnia Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for
90 days or more, hefshe must comply with the requiremenits of rule 955, Calitomia Rules of Court, and
pertorm the acls specifled in subdivisions {a) and {c) of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar dclvs
tespectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matter.

(4) O Credit for Inferim Suspension [conviction refetrral cases only]: Respondent will be credited

for the period of hisfher interim suspension foward the stipulated period of actual suspension. Date
of commencement of inferim suspension;

(5) . O Other Conditions:

(Stipulation form approved by SEC Execulive Commitiee 1011 mou‘.‘newsed 12/14/2004) ' Actuc sL'=l>€'""""“
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ATTACHMENT TO
STIPULATION RE FACTS. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: Kelechi Charles Emeziem
- CASE NUMBER(S): 00-0-10357 ET AL.
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
Facts

Kelechi Emeziem ("Respondent™) was admitted to the practice of law in the State of
California on July 31, 1992, was a member at all times pertinent to these charges, and is
currently a moember of the State Bar of California.

At the relevant times, the day-to-day operations of the San Jose Office were delegated to
Respondent’s office managers Kimmie Phan and Thanh Chu. Kimmie Phan and Thanh Chu are
not licensed to practice law in California. Because of the lack of supervision, Kimmie Pham and
Thanh Chu were able to collect and distribute some client fimds with no oversight by
Respondent. Respondent authorized Thanh Chu to sign the lease for Respondent’s San Jose
office and on some occasions Thanh chu and Kimroie Phan made lease payments.

Respondent filed a police report accusing Chu and Phan of embezzlement and
misappropriation, and did initiate and pursue a civil action on behalf of his office and his clients,
which resulted in 2 monetary judgment against Chu and Phan. To date, no finds have been
collected as a result of this judgement.

A. The Hoa Kim Tran Matter

On September 12, 1998 Hoa Kim Tran (“Tran®) hired Respondent, as successor counsel,
to represent her and her fwo minor children, Linda and Mary Dinh, in a personal injury matter
which occurred on March 18, 1998, She had been previously represented by the Law Offices of
Doan and Tran. In September 1998 Tran’s case settled for the sum of $15,000.00 for Tran,
$2,729.10 for Mary Dinh, and $2,644.41 of Linda Dinh.

On September 23, 1998, State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company (hereinafier
“State Farm”) issued three checks made out to The Law Offices of Doan and Tran, Respondent,
and to the following: (1) Hoa Kim Tran, check no. 112148970] for $15,000, (2) Linda Dinh and
Hoa Kim Tran, check no. 1121489717 for $2,644.41, and (3) Mary Dinh and Hoa Kim Tran,
check no. 112148973J for $2,729.10. On May 18, 1999 State Farm replaced check no.
1121489717 by issuing check number 112366086A for $2,644.41, made out to Linda Dinh, Hoa
Kim Tran and Respondent. On June 28, 1999, State Farm replaced check no. 1121489707 by
1ssuing check number 1128731317 in the amount of $15,000.00 to Hoa Kim Tran, and
Respondent. On July 29, 1999, Respondent or someone purporting to be Respondent’s agent
deposited check number 112366086A in the amount of $2,644.41 and check mummber
112873131] in the amount of $15,000.00 into a bank account at the Orange County Teachers

Page# 7
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Federal Credit Union, account number 0000400394, belonging to Kimmie Phan DBA Emezietm
and Ogbu Attorney Services. Kimmie Phan was former employee of Respondent’s. The
account is not designated as a client trust account. Both of those checks were negotiated on July
23, 1999,

From September 29, 1998 through March 27, 1001, the Law Offices of Doan and Tran
repeatedly wrote to Respondent requesting that he honor their attomey lien.

On March 2, 2000, Viet Dinh, Hoa Kim Tran’s husband, wrote to Respondent inquiring
about the status of the case. Respondent wrote to Viet Dinh on April 7, 2000, and stated (1) he
would be willing to sign the settlement checks but had not received them from Tran’s former
attorney. On April 13, 2000, the Respondent wrote to the State Bar and stated that he had never
received the replacement cheoks.

Respondent later became aware that his office staff had absconded with the proceeds of
those two settlement checks. Respondent terminated Chu and Phan on or about April 30, 1999,
On May 21, 1999, following her termination, Phan opened an account at the Orange County
Teachers Federal Credit Union, without Respondent’s knowledge. Respondent/Respondent’s
apent caused the signature of Viet Dinh and Hoa Tran to be placed on check number
112873131J in the amount of $15,000.00 without Viet Dinh and Hoa Tran’s knowledge or '
authority in order to deposit said check into the Orange County Teachers Federal Credit Union
account belonging to Kimmie Phan DBA Emiziem and Ogbu attorney services.

Respondent’s agent caused the signature of Hoa Tran and Linda Dihn to be placed on
check number 112366086A. mn the amount of $2,644.41 without Hoa Tran’s and Linda Dihn’s
knowledge or authority in order to deposit said check into the Orange County Teachers Federal
Credit Union account belonging to Kimmie Phan DBA Emeziem and Ogbu attomey services.

Conclusi f Law

By failing to ensure that check number 112366086A was deposited in the amount of
$2,644.41, check number 112148973J in the amount of $2,729.10 and check number
112873131J in the amount of $15,000.00 received for the benefit of Tran and her minor children
as his clients in a bank account labeled "Trust Account," "Client's Funds Account”, Respondent
failed to deposit funds received for the benefit of his clients in a trust account, tn violation of
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A).

B. The Nam Vu Matter

In. or about December 1998, Nam Va (“Vu”) hired Respondent to represent her and her
minor son, Danny Chu in a personal injury matter. After Chu and Phan were terminated in April
1999, Chu continued to handle the negotiations and settlement of the matter. Vu met with
Respondent’s agent Thanh Chu at Respondent’s Sacramento Office located on Folsom Blvd.
Danny Chu’s settlement was ¢ourt ordered to a compromise on or about Qctober 15, 1999, Vu's
matter settled on or near July 1999.

On July 29, 1999, Mercury Insurance Group and Mercury Casualty Conpany (“Merxcury
Insurance”) issued check number 21733202 in the amount of $30,000.00 in Vu’s name and
Respondent’s name, Mercury Insurance sent the Vu settlement check to Respondent’s office in

2
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San Jose. Chu and Phan intercepted the Vu settlement check in the amount of $30,000.00. Vu
never endorsed check number 21733202,

On August 3, 1999, Respondent’s agent deposited cheek number 21733202 into the
Orange County Teachers Federal Credit Union account number 0000400394, belonging to
Kimmie Phan and DBA Emiziem and Ogbu attormney services. This account is not designated as
a client trust account. Respondent/Respondent’s agent caused the signature of Nam Vu to be
affixed to check number 21733202 in the sum of $30,0000,00 without Vu’s knowledge or
authority in order to deposit said check.

On January 18, 2000, Vu sent a [etter to Respondent’s San Jose Office requesting a status
update of her case and the settlernent funds. Vu informed Respondent that a settlement check in
the amount of $30,000.00 had issued and that it appéared that his office staff had forged her
signature and negotiated the settlement check. Vu requested that Respondent address the
situation of the missing funds and resolve the matter, The letter was retumed to V. To date,
Respondent has not provided any portion of the $30,000,00 settlement funds to Vu.

Conclusions of Law

By failing to ensure that check number 21733202 was deposited in 2 bank aceount
labeled "Trust Account,” "Client's Funds Account”, Respondent failed to deposit funds received
for the benefit of his clients in a trust account, in violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule
4-100(A).

C. The Trang Ngo Matter

In January 1995, Trang Ngo (“Ngo™) hired Respondent to represent her in a personal
injury matter. Ngo met with Than Chu, Respondent’s one of Respondent’s office manager in
Respondent’s San Jose California office, when she executed the fee agreement. Ngo never

- received a copy of the fee agreement. |

On or about February 23, 1995, Respondent and Ngo executed a medical lien with Dr.
Chen.

On or about June 14, 1995, Farmers Insurance issued check number 6025023823 in the
amount of $2,700,00 to Trang Ngo and Respondent as a full and final settlement of the Ngo
matter.

Respondent received the check in his office. Respondent deposited check number
6025023823 into Bank of America client trust account number 16646-00674 shortly after he
received the check. On June 30, 1995, Ngo received $900.00 from Respondent, representing her
share of the $2,700 settlenent. On September 9, 1999, Ngo received a letter from Dr. Chen’s
office indicating that they had not been paid the sum of $1,659.00 for the services rendered to
Ngo. On March 21, 2000, Ngo wrote to Respondent and informed Respondent that Dr. Chen’s
office had not been paid for the medical treatment rendered and requested that Respondent to
provide a payment to Dr. Chen. Respondent received the letter from Ngo in his office but did
not respond to Ngo's request that he provide a payment to Dr. Chen on the outstanding lien.
Respondent bad been informed by Kimmie Phan that the medical lien in this matter had been
paid in cash. Because the Respondent relied on this representation, to date, Respondent has not

Page# 9
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paid the outstanding medical lien in the Ngo matter.

Conglusions o

By failing to pay the sum of $1,659.00 to Dr. Chen after the Ngo matter settled and by
failing to pay Dr. Chen after Ngo made her request in March 2000, Respondent failed to pay
promptly, as requested by a client, any funds in Respondent's possession which the client is
entitled to receive, in violation of Rules of Professional Conduet, rule 4-100(B)}(4).

D. The Nho Pham Matter

. Respondent maintained an office at 586 North First Suite 222A in San Jose California.
Respondent entrusted the day-to-day supervision and operations of this office to his office
managers Kimmie Phan and Thanh Chu. In December 1997 Nho Pham (“Pham™) met Kimmie
Phan, Respondent’s office manager in his San Jose Office. Pham responded to an advertisement
in Vietnamese which stated that Respondent practiced in the area of immigration law. Pham
inquired of Kimmie Phan 1f the Respondent would handle an immigration matter and what the
attorney fees would be. Kimmie Phan informed Pham that Respondent would charge a fee of
$10,000 (32,500 for adults and §1,250.00 per child.).

On January 20, 1998 Pham hired Respondent, by and through his agent Kimmie Phan, to
file imumigration petitions on behalf of a family relative and the relatives® entire family. Pham
provided to Respondent’s agent Kimmie Phan two checks as advanced attorney fees for the
immigration matter. Pharn dated one check for December 8, 1997, made out to Kimmie Phan in
the amount of $4,500.00; the second check was also made out to Kimmie Phan in the amount of
$2,500.00 dated Janmary 20, 1998.

On November 19, 1998, an Inmigration and Naturalization Service Form (“INS™) I-1 30
Immigrant petition for Relative Fiancé(e) or orphan was filed on behalf of Nho Pham’s family.
The application indicates that the the Law Offices of Kelechi Emeziem represented the
complainants, and specifically purports to show the Respondent as being their attorney. On
November 30, 1998 Respondent’s office was notified by the INS that the fee that accompanied

- the I-130 petition in the form of check had not been paid by the issuing bank due to insufficient
funds. The INS instructed the Respondent to provide payment via a cashiers check and to
mclude a service fee for the insufficient funds check. This notice was also provided to Pham.

On or about December 6, 1998, Pham sent the November 30, 1998 INS notice to
Respondent’s agent Kimmie Phan and delineated to Phan that they had called the office several
days ago and that they had not heard back from Ms. Phan. Pham requested that Kimmie Phan
return their phone calls or to set up an appointment to discuss the INS Notice. Neither
Respondent nor his agent returned Pham’s phone calls or addressed his request for an
appomntment, No further work was done on Pham’s immigration matter.

On May 18, 1999, Pham paid & visit to Respondeni’s Oakland California office and
spoke with Respondent/Respondent’s partner Oghu about his immigration matter. Pham was
promised that the firm would look into the matter and contact him. Neither Respondent nor any
of his agents contacted Pham after hia in-person visit. Respondent did not properly supervise
Kimmie Phan in the Pham immigration matter.

4
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Conclysions of Law

By failing to properly supervise Kirnmie Phan’s interactions, and abdicating
responsibility for a case to support staff, Respondent intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly
failing to perform legal services with competence, Rules of Professionai Conduct, rle 3-110(A).

E. Ihg_ﬂgonz Tran Matter

On December 4, 1997, Huong Tran (*Tran”) met with met with Thanh Chu,
Respondent’s office manager at the San Jose Office, and through Chu retained Respondent’s
office to represent her in a personal injury matter. Thanh Chu identified himself as
Respondent’s law intern. Tran never met Respondent. On December 8 and December 18, 1997
Kimmie Phan Respondent’s office manager for the San Jose QOffice wrote to Califomia State
Automobile Association informing them that Respondent was retained by Tran in her claim
against their insured. The California State Automobile Association acknowledged receipt of
Phan’s December 8, 1997 letter.

On January 6, 1998, Farmers Insurance Group of Companies (“Farmers™) issued check
number 1012078957 to Tran in the amount of $555.00 for payment of her medical treatment
rendered at Monterey Bay Advanced Medical Group. Farmers mailed the check to Respondent’s
office in due course of business, Tran never received nor did she endorse check number
1012078957, On January 12, 1998, the check was negotiated at a Home Savings of America
Bank branch, and the check bore an endorsement as well as the account number. Tran did not
receive any portion of the funds from check number 1012078957. .

On January 1, 1998, California State Automobile Association wrote to Kimmie Phan, and |
enclosed the release of property damage to be executed by Tran. On January 20, 1998, Kimmie |
Phan sent a fax to California State Automobile Association on Tran’s matter and requested that
California State Autombile Association make the check payable to Tran, but to mail the check to i
Respondent’s office. On February 27, 1998, Farmers issued check number 1012081351 to Tran |
m the amount of $2,079.00, for payment of her medical treatment rendered at Cohen
Chiropractic. Farmers mailed the check to Respondent’s office in due course of business. Tran |
never received nor did she endorse the check. On March 4, 1998, check number 1012081351 |
was negotiated at 2 Home Savings of America Bank branch and the ¢heck bore an endorsement
as well as account number 323300186. Tran did not receive any portion of the funds from the
check.

On March 2, 1998, Kimmie Phan wrote to Monterey Bay Advanced Medical Group and
requested that they provide Tran’s medical costs to Respondent’s firm. On April 15, 1998,
somecne from Respondent’s office, purporting to be Respondent wrote to California State
Automobile Association on Tran’s behalf and made a demand to settle Tran’s claim in the
amount of $12,000.00. On April 23 1998, Tran’s case settled for the sum of $8,668.00, which
included the medical payments sent to Respondent’s office in totaling of $3,468.00, and
$5,200.00 for other losses. On April 23, 1998, California State Automobile Association issued
check number 035726286 to Tran and Respondent in the amount of $5,200.00 as final settlement
on Tran’s case. On May 5, 1998, CSSA check number 035726286 was deposited into his client
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trust account at Bank of America, account number 16646-00674.

~ OnMay 5, 1998 Farmers issued check number 1012084306 to Tran in the amount of
$834.00, for payment of her medical treatment rendered at Cohen Chiropractic. Farmers mailed
the check to Respondent’s office in due course of business. Tran never received nor did she
endorse check number 1012084306, On or about May 12, 1998, check number 1012084306 was
negotiated at 2 Home Savings of American Bank branch and the check bore an endorsement as
well as account number 323300186. Tran did not receive any portion of the funds from check
number 1012084306.

In May 1998, Tran met with Thanh Chu at Respondent’s law office and she was shown a
distribution sheet of her settlement finds. Thanh Chu then provided Tran $860.00. The
distribution sheet showed that Dr. Cohen was paid $2,500.00 and that Monterey Bay Advanced
Medical Group was paid, an nnknown amount. No further legal services were rendered of
Tran’s behalf after negotiating the final settlement check from California State Automobile
Association.

On July 1, 1998, Cohen Chiropractic wrote to Mr. Ogbu, Respondent’s partner and
offered to compromise the medical lien owed to him in the Tran matter for $2,500.00. On May
15, 2000, Farmers wrote to Tran requesting payment for outstanding medical reimbursement in
the amount of $3,468.00. The sum inclnded bills from Monterey Bay Advanced Medica!l in the
amount of $555.00, Cohen Chiropractic in the amount of $2,513.00. On May 16, 2000,
Monterey Bay Advanced Medical Group sent a bill to Tran indicating the outstanding sum of
$555.00 and requested payment. Tran attempted to locate and speak with Respondent about the
failure to reimburse Farmers and the failure to pay the medical providers. She was unsuccessfl.
Respondent did not inform Tran that he intended to terminate the attorney-client relationship and
took no affirmative steps to withdraw as counsel of record. To date, no portion of the Tran
medical payment checks to Huong Tran, have been provided.

By failing to oversee Kimmie Phan’s and Tharth Chu’s activities with respect to his San
Jose Office; allowing through cither active approval or through recklessly abdicating his
responsibility, Kimmie Phan and Thanh Chu to meet with prospective clients and allowing Phan
and Chu to advise these clients, without supervision; by allowing Kimmie Phan and Thanh Chu
to collect and distribute client finds; by allowing Kimmie Phan and Thaoh Chu to executs leases
for Respondent’s San Jose Office, Respondent aided a person or entity in the unauthorized
practice of law, in violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1-300(A).

All Matters

usi of Law
|
|
|
|

By grossly, negligently or recklessly abdicating responsibility of his San Jose law
practice to support staff, thereby failing to oversee any of Kimuie Phan’s and Thanh Chu’s
activities with respect to the San Jose Office, Respondent helped create an environment in which
Kimmie Phan and Thanh Chu met with prospective clients, allowed Phan and Chu to advise
these clients, without supervision, by allowing Kimmie Phan and Thanh Chu to collect and
distribute client funds, by allowing Kimmie Phan and Thanh Chu to execute leases for

6
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Réspondent’s San Jose Office, by allowing Kimmie Phan to place advertisements in local
Vietnamese newspapers utilizing Respondent’s name and contact information, Respondent aided

a person or entity in the unauthorized practice of law, in violation of Rules of Professional
Conduct, rule 1-300(A).

PENDING INVESTIGATIONS

As of April 13, 2004, the Respondent has no pending investigations/proceedings not
resolved by this stipulation necessitating disclosure as required, on page one, paragraph A.(7).

FINANCIAL CONDITIONS, RESTITUTION.

Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipline in this matter, Respondent
must make restitution to the following clients; Hoa Kim Tran, Nam Vu, and Nho Pham, or the
Client Security Fund if it has paid as specified below. The restitution represents only those
proceeds that the respective purported clients were entitled from settlement proceeds, or
restitution for fees pald and unearned, under fee agreements made by Regpondent or
Respondent’s agents. All other potential claims from medical care providers or attorney liens
are not covered by this stipulation. |

1.  HoaKim Tran $11,830.00
2. NamVu $20,000.00
3.  NhoPham $ 7,000.00

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed
Respondent that as of April 13, 2005, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are
approximately $2,296.00. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that
it does not include State Bar Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment.
Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from |
the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further - ?

procesdings.
AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.
The Standards
Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct (“the standards™):

In determining the appropriate level of discipline, the court should look to the Standards
for Professional Misconduct. In In re Morse (1995) 11 Cal.4th 184, 206, the California Supreme
Court stated;

7
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" “To determine the appropriate level of discipline ... we... must first look to
the standards for guidance. ‘These guidelines are not binding on us, but they
promote the consistent and uniform application of disciplinary measursgs. Hence
we have said that “we will not reject a recommendation arising from application
of the standards unless we have grave doubts as to the propriety of the
recomtnended discipline.(Citation QOmitted.)™

Standard 1.3 provides that the primary purposes of attorney discipline are, “the protection of
the public, the courts and the legal profession, the maintenance of high legal professional standards by
attorneys and the preservation of public confidence in the legal profession.”
Despite the need to examine cases on an individual basis, it is also a goal of disciplinary
proceedings that there be consistent recommendations as to discipline, a goal that has been largely
achieved through the spplication of the Standards of Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduet.
In the Matter of Marsh (Review Dept. 1990) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rpir. 291.
Standard 2.2(a) provides that a member who wilfully misappropriates entrusted funds shall be
disbarred.
Standard 2.2(b) provides that a member commingling entrusted funds or property with
personal property or the commission of another violation of rule 4-100 shall regult in at least a three
month actual suspension, irrespective of mitigating circumstances,
Standard 2.3 provides that culpability of a member of an act of moral turpitude, frand, or
intentional dishonesty toward a court, client or another person or of concealment of a material fact to a
court, client or another person shall result in actual suspension or disbarment, )
Standard 2.4(a) provides that a member’s pattern of willful failure to perform services . i | :
demonstrating abandonment of the causes in which he was retained shall result in disbarment. -Under - '
standard 2.4(b), where such failure to perform services involves an individual matter or matters not
amounting to a pattern, the discipline shall be reproval or suspension, depending on the gravity of the.
harm and the extent of such misconduct.
Standard 2.8 provides that culpability of 2 member of a wilfirl violation of rule 3—300 shall

result in suspension.
AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES,

PRIOR DISCIPLINE.

The Respondent has a previous discipline. On September 5, 2000 the Supreme Court filed an
order suspending the Respondent for one year, stayed, with two years probation after the Respondent
signed a stipulation with the State Bar, stipulating to four violations of the Rules of Professional
Conduct, involving three different complainants. The stipulated violations included three violations of
4-100(A) and one violation of 3-110(A)

ADDITIONAL AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

The instant case provides substantial aggravating factors, both in number and seriousness.

]
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A Multiple Acts of Misconduct
Standard 1.2(b)(1i) provides that circurnstances shall be considered aggravating when the

current misconduct by the member evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing or demonstrates a pattem of
misconduct. For instance, the abandonment of two clients, encompassing five rule and statutory
violations, constitute multiple acts of wrong doing. (Maiter of Kennon (Review Dept. 1990) 1 Cal.
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 267,277.)

In the instant matter, the Respondent is charged with seventeen (17) counts of professional
misconduct, involving five former clients, as set forth above.

B. A Pattern of Mi d.

Standard 1.2(b)(ii) provides that circumstances shall be considered aggravating when the
current misconduct by the member evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing or demonstrates a pattern of
misconduct. A pattern of misconduct will be found where there are serious instances of misconduct
over a prolonged period of time. (Matter of Crane and DePew (Review Dept. 1990) 1 Cal. State Bar
Ct. Rptr. 139, 157.) A pattern of misconduct may be found even where the acts or misconduct
encompass a wide range of improper behavior. (Matter of Hindin (Review Dept. 1997) 3 Cal. State
Bar Ct. Rptr. 657, 686.)

In the instant matter, the Respondent is charged with seventeen (17) counts of professional
misconduct, involving five former clients, as set forth above.

C. Harm to Client . .
Standard 1.2(b)(iv) provides, in part, that circumstances shall be considered aggravating

.- where the member’s misconduct harmed significantly a client. The loss of a cause of action
-constitutes harm to the client. (Matter of Bach (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 631,
646.) . .

h In the instant case, the harm to each of the clients was significant. Settlement funds were - ;

misappropriated, both medical and attorney liens were not honored, and clients and cases were

abandoned, as set forth above,

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Standard 1.2(e)(ix) provides that circumstances shall be considered mitigating include
excessive delay in conducting disciplinary proceedings, which delay is not atiributable to the member
and which delay prejudiced the member. In the instant case, the profmsmnal misconduct is occurred
from and between January 1995 and October 11, 2000.

Standard 1.2(¢)(vii) provides that circumstances shall be considered mitigating include
objectives steps promply taken by the member spontanecusly demonstrating remorse, recognition of
the wrongdoing found or acknowledged which steps are designed to timely atone for any
consequences of the member’s misconduct. In the instant case, the respondent has agreed to make
restitution in the amount of $38,500 to cover client losses.

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.
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Because Respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this stipulation,

Respondent may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit upon the satisfactory
completion of State Bar Ethics School. .

P Y

SUSPENSION NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS.

1. - Within the first thirty days following commencement of probation, Respondent shall provide
written notifications concerning the sugpension by registered or certified mail, return receipt

requested, to:

a. all clients being represented in pending matters;

b. any co-counsel;

c. any opposing counsel or uprepresented opposing parties; and

d. the court, agency or tribunal in which any active litigaﬁon is pending.
2. The nc:;tiﬁcation shall state the following:

a. that the Respondent has been suspended from the practice of law;

b. the effective date of the suspension;

c. the length of the suspension;

d the Respondent's consequent ineligibility to render legal services during the period of
the suspension; and

e in notifications to clients, any urgency in seeking the substitution of other legal
counsel.

3. Within the first forty days following commencement of probation, Respondent shall file an
affidavit (or declaration in conformity with the requirements of California Code of Civil Procedure
section 2015.5) with the Probation Unit showing that Respondent has fally complied with these
provisions.

4, Respondent shall maintain cbmplete records of the notifications and the certified or registered
mailings and shall provide such records upon the request of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel.

10
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In the Matter of Case numbeir(s):
Kelechi Charles Emeziem 00-0-10357, et al.
ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without

prejudice, and:

D The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED s set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

All Hearing dates are vacated.

1. On page 1, in the caption, an "x" is inserted in the box indicating that a previous stipulation was
rejected.

2. On page 1, paragraph A(1), respondent was admitted on July 31, 1992.

3. On page 6, paragraph E(10), respondent must satisfy his law office management condition as
follows: Within one year of the effective date of the discipline herein, respondent must develop a law
office management plan which must be approved by the Office of Probation of the State Bar. This plan
must include, at a minimum, procedures to send periodic reports to clients, the documentation of
telephone messages received and sent, file maintenance, the meeting of deadlines, the establishment
of procedures to withdraw as attorney, whether of record or not, when clients cannot be contacted or
located, and for the training and supervision of support personnel. '

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
madify the stipulation, filed within 15 days afler service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court maodifies or further modifies the capproved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective datle of the
Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 davs after flle date. (See rule 9$53(qa),

Catifornia Rules of Court.)

?’02 708 Qsm 7(//‘—\.[/(

Date ?ﬁ M. REMKE
Judge of the State Bar Court

[Form adopied by the SBC Executive Committes (Rev. 2/25/05)]

Actual Suspension
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1 : DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL
2 | CASE NUMBERS: 00-0-10357 [00-0-11255; 00-O-11726; 00-0-12631; 00-0-13953]

3 |l L, the undersigned, over the age of eighteen (18) years, whose business address and place of

employment is the State Bar of California, 180 Howard Street, San Francisco, California

4 || 94105, declare that I am not a party to the within action; that I am readily familiar with the

State Bar of California's practice for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing

5 {| with the United States Postal Service; that in the ordinary course of the State Bar of California's
" practice, correspondence collected and processed by the State Bar of California would be

& || deposited with the United States Postal Service that same day; that [ am aware that on motion

of party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date on

7 || the envelope or package is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing contained in the

affidavit. That in accordance with the practice of the State Bar of California for collection and

8 || processing of mail, I deposited or placed for collection and mailing in the City and County of

San Francisco, on the date shown below, a true copy of the within

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND
10 | ORDER APPROVING ACTUAL SUSPENSION

11 || in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing at San Francisco, on the date shown
below, addressed to: -

12
Doron Weinberg -

13 || Weinberg & Wilder
523 Octavia St.
14 || San Francisco, CA 94102

15 || in an inter-office mail facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed to:
16 N/A

17 || I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct. Executed at San Francisco, California, on the date shown below.

18

13
DATED: September l , 2005 SIGNED:

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. Iam over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
San Francisco, on September 29, 2005, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

DORON WEINBERG
523 OCTAVIA ST
SAN FRANCISCO  CA 94102

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

MANUEL JIMENEZ, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on

September 29, 2005, M

Bernadette C, O, Molina
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service. wpt




